(ATTACHMENT 9)

ACTION ON MONTHLY FINANCE MATTERS: AUTHORIZATION TO MAKE PURCHASES; INFORMATIONAL REPORTS ON CHANGE ORDERS IN

EXCESS OF $25,000; ACCEPTANCE OF THE REPORT ON REVENUES AND EXPENSES; MONTHLY EXPENDITURE CONTROL REPORT; REPORT ON
ADMINISTRATIVE AND SCHOOL FUND TRANSFERS; REPORT ON CONTRACTS UNDER $50,000 AND CUMULATIVE TOTAL REPORT; REPORT ON

IT 1115 5
ALSTEELM
Leah M. Alsteen

Funder Proposal

Total

Awarded

MONTHLY GRANT AWARDS; ACCEPTANCE OF DONATIONS

Milwaukee Public Schools
bplusprod
Monthly Grant Awards
For the Period May 1, 2019 Thru May 31, 2019

Abstract

Page: 1
Date.  05/31/2019

Time: 10:27:52

PPG INDUSTRIES PPG Grant (Bradley Tech)
Lowes Char and Ed Found Lowe's Toolbox for Education (MHSA)
Lowes Char and Ed Found Lowe's Toolbox for Education (La Causa)

Dollar Genera Dollar General Literacy (Extended

Learning)

WI Department of
Child & Family Services

Refugee Impact Grant (Bilingual
Multicultural Education)

WI Department of
Child & Family Services

Refugee Y outh Mentoring (Bilingual
Multicultural Education)

Milw Metro Sewerage DistGreen Infrastructure Partnership Program
(Rec)

Milw Metro Sewerage DissMMSD Green Infrastructure (Clement)

5,000
5,000
5,000

2,000

85,400

45,520

119,508

127,841

The grant will help fund manufacturing educational signage for the new green parking lot
being built at Bradley Tech.

This grant will help revamp the art room at MHSA by providing more storage and mass
production printing equipment.

This grant will be used to purchase computer monitors needed for classrooms. Over 800
students use these computers daily for learning and building skillsin core subjects.

This grant will provide high-interest books for approximately 120 second grade students
participating in the MPS Summer Academy program. These books will be aligned to the
Summer Academy grade-level curriculum, and there will be Spanish-language offerings for
bilingual students. The book topics will also betied to afield trip or hands-on STEM activity
so that students can make real-world connections to their learning. This program will target
new readers and/or readers who are below grade level. This would provide more opportunities
for students to read during the summer months.

This grant will provide funding for high schools to enhance current activities around engaging
refugee youth. The English as a Second Language district staff will partner with high school
English as a Second Language teachers to develop the opportunity for high school staff to
mentor refugee youth. The funding will allow staff and students to identify educational and
career related skills that need development. Mentors and mentees may take field trips, build
resumes, discuss health and financial literacy, and social skills. The funding also allows for
tutoring and the acquisition of tools such as Chromebooks for students to use to study and
explore job opportunities.

This grant will provide a Newcomer English Learner Summer School. English as a Second
Language staff will collaborate with the Extended Learning Opportunities staff to develop this
unique summer opportunity for refugee students in grades K-8. The focus will be on
accelerating literacy skills and bridging home/community to school through communication
skills. This activity alignsto the district's goals for Ambitious Instruction. A second goal of the
project isto partner with the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee to cover tuition and costs for
atextbook for district staff to take a course in parent engagement. The course is focused on
waysto interact and engage with refugee parents and communities.

This grant will focus on implementing improvements identified in Milwaukee Recreations
Master Plan for Burnham Park with a green infrastructure component. This project will
incorporate green infrastructure components to the asphalt, tot lot and wading pool areas.
Green infrastructure strategies for this project may include the removal of asphalt paving and
the installation of permeable paving, aswell as the planting of trees that can hold rainwater.
This project will improve the recreation experience, help manage our urban sewer system, and
protect the environment.

Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District Green Infrastructure Partnership Program Grant
will allow Clement's schoolyard redevelopment project to include storm water reduction
measures like bioswales and asphalt removal.



Milwaukee Public Schools

IT 1115 5 bplusprod Page:
ALSTEELM Monthly Grant Awards Date:
Leah M. Alsteen For the Period May 1, 2019 Thru May 31, 2019 Time:
Total
Funder Proposal Awarded Abstract

Milw Metro Sewerage DissMMSD Green Infrastructure (Doerfler) 31,318 Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District Green Infrastructure Partnership Program Grant
will allow Doerfler's schoolyard redevelopment project to include storm water reduction
measures like bioswales and asphalt removal.

Milw Metro Sewerage DissMMSD Green Infrastructure (Meir) 82,980 Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District Green Infrastructure Partnership Program Grant
will allow Meir's schoolyard redevelopment project to include storm water reduction measures
like bioswales and asphalt removal.

Milw Metro Sewerage DissMMSD Green Infrastructure (Vincent) 219,971 Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District Green Infrastructure Partnership Program Grant
will allow Vincent's schoolyard redevel opment project to include storm water reduction
measures like bioswales and asphalt removal.

Milw Metro Sewerage DistMMSD Green Infrastructure (Westside) 60,674 Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District Green Infrastructure Partnership Program Grant
will allow Westside's schoolyard redevel opment project to include storm water reduction
measures like bioswales and asphalt removal.

Anthem Watch Us Sprout (Douglas) 500 This grant will help fund a school garden.

Anthem Watch Us Sprout (Hopkins Lloyd) 500 This grant will help fund a school garden.

Anthem Watch Us Sprout Garden Grant (Parkside) 500 This grant will help sustain the school's gardens.

Action for Healthy Kids  Game On Grant (Parkside) 2,500 This grant will help fund the purchase of physical education and nutrition-related supplies and
materials.

Milw Metro Sewerage DistGreen Solutions (Facilities) 700,000 The Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District has allocated funding through the 2019 Green
Solutions program to Milwaukee Public Schools through the City of Milwaukee Department
of Public Works. Multiple school sites and playfields will undergo green infrastructure
improvements.

US Off Adm Chldrn Fam Office of Head Start - Continuation 8,974,894  Milwaukee Public Schools Head Start Program is dedicated to enhancing the cognitive, socid,
emotional and physical well-being of children and familiesin Milwaukee County. The agency
provides quality educational programs for preschool children, as well as supportive family
servicesin partnership with parents and their communities. The Head Start staff is committed
to developing compassionate partnerships with families to support them in meeting their needs
and goals.

Action for Healthy Kids ~ Game On Grant (Clement) 1,000 This grant will help fund the purchase of physical education supplies.

10,470,106

2
05/31/2019
10:27:52





